
1  

 

Syama Prasad Mookerjee Port, Kolkata 

Haldia Dock Complex 
RFP against RFQ/Tender No.: GM(Engg.)/T/72/2020-2021) 

Request for Proposal for the Project of “Mechanization of Berth No.-2 on Design, Build, Finance, Operate and Transfer 

(DBFOT) basis” at Haldia Dock Complex 
 

 
NOTE: 

Addendum-VIII 

1. This “Addendum-VIII” is issued as per Clause 2.9 of the RFP and should be read in conjunction with this office above 

Tender Documentand subsequent RFP. 

2. Consequential changes, arising out of this Addendum-VIII, will be deemed to have been effected, even if the same were 

not incorporated specifically in the Tender Document and subsequent RFP. 

3. One set of this “Addendum-VIII”, shall have to be submitted along with the Offer (in with each page of it, duly signed and 

stamped, as token of acceptance). 

4. All other terms and conditions of this office above Tender Document will remain unchanged. 



2  

 
 

ADDENDUM – VIII 

Tender No.: GM(Engg.)/T/72/2020-2021 
 

Sl. No. Clause 

No. 

Page No. As specified in the RFP Document (i.e 

Addendum-VII) 

To be Read as 

1. 1.3 12 Schedule of Bidding Process 

The Authority shall endeavor to adhere to the following 

schedule: 

Schedule of Bidding Process 

The Authority shall endeavor to adhere to the following 

schedule: 

  Event Description Date    Event Description Date  

 

4. 

Bid Due Date 29.07.2021 before 

1500 Hrs IST 

(Refer Clause 

2.12.1 for timing) 

 

4. 

Bid Due Date 17.08.2021 before 

1500 Hrs IST 

(Refer Clause 

2.12.1 for timing) 

 

 

5. 

Opening of Bids 29.07.2021 at 

1530 Hrs IST 

(Refer Clause 

3.1.1 for timing) 

 

5. 

Opening of Bids 17.08.2021 at 

1530 Hrs IST 

(Refer Clause 

3.1.1 for timing) 

 

6. Letter of Award 

(LOA) 

Within 30 days of 

Bid Due Date 

6. Letter of Award 

(LOA) 

Within 30 days of 

Bid Due Date 

 

7. 
Validity 

of Bids 

120 days of Bid 

Due Date 
7. 

Validity 

of Bids 

120 days of Bid 

Due Date 

 

 
8. 

Signing of 

Concession 

Agreement 

Within 30 days of 

award of LOA 

 
8. 

Signing of 

Concession 

Agreement 

Within 30 days of 

award of LOA 

 

 



3  

 

Sl. 

No 

Clause 

Reference 

Particulars Queries/ Observation Authority Response 

2.  
Appendix - I 

 

Letter Comprising the 

Bid 

The Letter Comprising the Bid state that “With reference to your RFP 

document no…………. issued vide letter...”.  

We request Authority to provide “RFP document no” for preparing our 

Letter Comprising the Bid 

The RFP document no can be referred as 

RFP dated 17.02.2021  

3.  APPENDIX

–II 

Bank Guarantee for 

Bid Security 

We request Authority to provide following information for Bank 
Guarantee for Bid Security:  
• Beneficiary Name:  
• Beneficiary Address:  
• Beneficiary Bank Name:  
• IFSC of beneficiary bank:  
 
Above information is mandatory requirement as per guideline received 
from Bank which will issue Bank Guarantee for Bid Security. 

Bank details for BG is furnished as below: 
 
 Beneficiary Name: SYAMA PRASAD MOOKERJEE 
PORT, KOLKATA, HALDIA DOCK COMPLEX. 
• Beneficiary Address: JAWAHAR TOWER, 
P.O.HALDIA TOWNSHIP DIST. EAST MIDNAPORE 
PIN.721607 
• Beneficiary Bank Name: PUNJAB NATIONAL BANK 
(PNB), HDC BRANCH A/C NO.1604050000064 
• IFSC of beneficiary bank : PUNB0160420 (FIFTH 
CHARACTER IS ‘ZERO’) 
Regards 
 

4.  APPENDIX

–VI 

Proforma of Pre-

Contract Integrity 

Pact 

 

The Pre-Contract Integrity Pact requires to be signed by the CEO of the 

Bidder. However, since there is already an Authorized Signatory for 

signing the Bid (which also includes Pre-contract Integrity Pact), this may 

create contradiction.  

Hence, to avoid this, we suggest that the Authorized Signatory of the Bid 

should be allowed to sign the Pre-contract Integrity Pact also.  

In our case, Authorized Signatory is authorized by CEO himself through 

Power of Attorney.  

In view of above, we request Authority to allow Authorized Signatory for 

singing of the Pre-Contract Integrity Pact 

As CEO has authorised the authorised signatory by 

way of Power of Attorney, the authorised signatory 

can sign Pre-Contract Integrity Pact. 

5.  APPENDIX 

– VII 

Proforma of 

undertaking regarding 

illegal methods for 

influencing bid 

process 

The referred Appendix VII state that “…the bid process of Bid 

No._____________ so as to influence…”  

We request Authority to provide the “Bid no” as mentioned above. 

The RFP document no can be referred as 

RFP dated 17.02.2021 

 


